

VENDOR

ΙÌ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

22.	P	AC	ìΕ		
				L	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

04/11/			MS OF SAL	00,000,000,000	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/08/	2007			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE		ITITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU			UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73					192,125.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER	PROPERTIES		,
	THE WV IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM	DEPA ICITIN CT TO ATION	RTMEN G BID PROVI OF 3	T OF S FRO DE AL ACRE	ENVIRONME M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONED	NTAL PR ED CONT ND MATE MINE P	OTE RAC RIA ROJ	TORS FOR A LS FOR THE ECT KNOWN A		
	SITE I	S LOCA	TED I	N SUM	MERLEE, W	V (FAYE	TTE	JECT. THE CO.).	пN	
	04/23/ CONFER	07 @ 1 ENCE W	0:00 ILL R	AM. ESULT		O ATTEN	D T	HE PREBID		
	THE SUI EXIT TA INTERSI INTERSI	ECKLEY MMERLE AKE CO ECTION ECTION ON BUZ	; TAK E EXI UNTY WITH AND ZY ST	E ROUTE COUNTRAVEREET.	R OAK HIL 38 APPRO TY ROUTE L APPROX. TRAVEL	L. AT T X. 1 MI 18/1. T 300 FE	HE LE URN ET	LEFT AT	· 0	
					EN WOOD,					
	OFFICE PH.304	AML&R 926-0	, 601 485 U	57TH PON P T BE	ST., SE, AYMENT OF MADE BY C	CHARLE \$10.00 HECK OR	STOI NOI MOI	FROM WVDEP, N, WV 25304 N-REFUNDABL NEY ORDER.		
SIGNATURE . 77.	nus Se			oed he v	ERSE SIDE FOR TI				DATE _	
TITLE OWNE		FEI	N	33-1	135400		- TO-	I		O BE NOTED ABOVE
					I VUTUU	10				



VENDOR

Н

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-745-3652 ***501151933** MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308 WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 05/0	1 <u>8/2007</u>	BID	OPENING TIME ()1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITÉM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NO CASH W:	ILL BE ACCEPT	ED.		
EXHIBIT 5				
WITHIN 369 IS RECEIVE	CALENDAR DA	IS CONTRACT IS T YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI R WILL BE CONSID	ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO C NOTICE TO SUPPLIED A	CANCEL THIS C THE VENDOR IN ARE OF AN INF	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT F THE MATERIALS	DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER RATES AS E	OF THE U.S.		ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAG Y, PURSUANT	GE .
INTEREST F REQUIRED E OR IN ANY	OR PAYMENTS I Y STATE LAW) AMERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH TITUTE OF ARCHIT TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
		VENDOR IS REQU (ERS' COMPENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	.•
ALL OF THE OF THIS CO		ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
(XX) INSUR	ANCE: SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR SHAL	L FURNISH PROOF	
	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	L NDITIONS	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE Namy Somers		TELEPHONE	304-745-3652 DATE	5-13-07
OWNER	FEIN 33-11	35400		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



П

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*501151933 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

O4/11/2007 LINE OUANTITY DOPP CAT NO. HEMNUMBER OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.
OUANTITY UOP CAT NO TEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
() BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE
5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.
() MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE
BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT
OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.

EXHIBIT 12
AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119
(EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST
COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA
EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML
CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16.
IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE
TE THE OKIGINAL ONS #INC27-UII7 IS NOT WHISCHED IN THE
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
GNATURE 101 James 104-745-3652 DATE 5-15-07
The state of the s
OWNER 33-1135400 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



I

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF P OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED)	TER	VIS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FC	D.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/2	007								
BID OPENING DATE:	2.0	5/08/2	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ТҮ	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBE	A	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
					CAN CONTACT S.OSMRE.GOV		AVS OFFI	CE AT	
*	*****	****	****	****	******	* * * * *	******	*****	**
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENS	E			
PE	ERSONS	DESI	RING	TO PE	DE 21-11-2 RFORM CONTR	ACTIN	G WORK I	N THIS	
	TATE MU ICENSIN				. THE WEST OWERED TO I				
[L]	CENSE.	APF	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CONT WEST VIRGI	RACTO	RS LICEN	SE MAY	B [
C.A		COMPL	EX,	BUILD	ING 3, ROOM				× ,
P F N L		TIVE E	SIDDE EIR B	R TO D.	DE 21-11-11 INCLUDE THE				
co	ONTRACT	ORS	IAME:	• • • • •	MIDWAY R	eciam	ATION 4	<u></u>	••
c	NTRACT	ORS	.ICEN	SE #:	WV0405	15		• • • • • •	•
ca		THEIR	CON	TRACT	WILL BE REQ ORS LICENSE ACT.				=
***			7.77 77 77 74	APP	LICABLE LAW				
					E CODE, PUR ING DIVISIO				ES
AN	ID THE	INFOR	MATIC	ON PR	OVIDED IN T	HE "R	EQUEST F	OR	
					HE PURCHASI NG THIS PRO			S IME	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERM		DITIONS		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE Pen	-lom				TELE	PHONE	304-745-36	652 DAT	5-15-07
OWNER		FEIN			35400				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Н

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP VI	Α		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/	2007									
BID OPENING DATE		05/08/	2007	,		BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>						
	ANV THE	ODMAT	TON D	DOVID	ED IN COE	TETOAT	TON	MANUALS, C	סו	
	L							CONTRADIO		
	1						•	E SOURCES		
	1				PARAGRAPI	I				
	EFFECT.									
	(1) NO	TICE T	O PRO	CEED:						
								EIN IS TO		
						- 1		HE OFFICIA	۸L	
1	1				ECEIVED.			NT THAT A		
								HE NOTICE		
	PRUCEEL PRE-COM					AIE ESI	ARLI	SHED IN TH	1E	
	PRE-CUI	15 1 800	ITON	CONFE	KENCE.					
	(2) GU	ARANTE	Ε ΔΝΏ	ΜΔΤΝ	TENANCE:					
	(2) 00.					RKMANSH	IP A	FFECTED BY	,	
	THE COM							E ESTABLIS		
	I .				CTIVE TRAI			E ABSENCE		
	A TRADE	GUAR	ANTEE	CUST	OM OR A SI	PECIAL	GUAR	ANTEE		
	PROVISI	ION, T	HE WO	RK, B	OTH AS TO	THE MA	TERI	ALS AND		
		I	- 1	1		ľ		L PAYMENT	ΒY	
		I			IDERED GUA					
		I		E				HE ACCEPTA	INC	
	OF THE	I			THE FINAL					
	1	I	I	I	LIEVE THE			TERIALS, A	ND.	
								PERIOD SH		
					ENSE OF TH				1 <i>7</i> 1 L, L	
	WRITTEN	l l						OK		
		(B)		NG TH	E ONE-YEAR	GUARA	NTEE	PERIOD, T	HE	
	CONTRAC	CTOR W						CONDITION		
					F THE ACCE					
								MANSHIP OF		
		3						S DURING T]
	GUARANT	EE PE	RIOD	SHALL	BE CORREC	TED BY	THE	CONTRACTO	R	
		<u> </u>		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	L RMS AND CON	IDITIONS	ŝ		
SIGNATURE 7	 }		فعان فنفتان بهتاء مدوده		3	ELEPHONE	304-7	745-3652	DATE	5-15-07
TITLE	my -00	<i>ne/19-3</i> FE	IN	00 44	105400	•	70 1 7	I		*
OWNER	. /			33-11	135400			ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***501151933** PO BOX 308

304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PHIN	<u> </u>) Et	HMS OF SA	LE 	SHIPVIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE		05/08/	(2007		D.T.D.		DENING TIME O	1.7004	
80.000.000.000.000.000.000				CAT		U,		1:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
ļ									
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.						
		(C)	THE	ONE-Y	EAR GUARANTEE P	ER	IOD SHALL NOT B	E	
ļ	CONSTR	UED AS	BEIN	G AN	EXTENSION OF TH	E I	PERFORMANCE TIM		
	ALLOTT	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CONTRACT.				
		(D)	GUAR	ANTEE	S CONCERNING RE	VE	GETATION MAY BE		
				N THE	TECHNICAL SPEC	IF:	ICATIONS		
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.						
	(3) T		1						
	T						LED IN WHOLE OR		
					THE DIRECTOR OF			İ	
	MILHOO	I PKEJ	ODICE	A T TU	NY OTHER RIGHT	OR	REMEDY IT MAY		
					E CONTRACTOR IS				
					AYS WRITTEN NUT RECEIPT REQUES		E, (DELIVERED B'	Υ	
	TO TER			EIUKN	KECEIPI KEUUES	1 1	D) OF INTENT		
	I O IEK	HINAIC	[•						
	(4) I	IAH2 T	I BE	THE B	ESPONSIBILITY O	ᆵ -	THE CHOCECCENI		
	VENDOR				LSI OKSIDILI I O	'	THE SUCCESSFUL		
		(A)	ORTA	ΤΝ ΔΙ	I NECESSARY DIV	TS	ION OF HIGHWAYS		
	PERMIT:				ORTATION OF EQU				
					THE JOB SITE.	1	ILIVI AND		
	C	(B)	i		Y AND ALL REQUI	REI	CONSTRUCTION		
	PERMITS	S OR R			PERMITS.				
				ŀ					
	(5) TI	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:				
					THIS CONTRACT				
	ACCORDA	ANCE W	ITH T	HE SP	ECIFICATIONS PR	EP#	ARED FOR THE		
				E "SÜ∥	MMERLEE AMD TRE	۸T۱	MENT PHASE I"		
	PROJEC.								
	PLANS 8	& SPEC	S ARE	INCO	RPORATED HERE I	N E	BY REFERENCE		
	AND ALI	PROV	ISION	S, CL	AUSES AND CONDI	TIC	ONS THEREIN ARE		
					THIS CONTRACT				
	A DKWM	INGS A	S PRE	PARED	BY CONSULTANT	NAM	1E.		
1	(() 0/	\ \ \ M = \ I =	CALIF	COND	FTTON-				
	(6) PA	AYMENI	S AND	CUMP	LETION:				
		<u> </u>	1	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	. I DNDI	TIONS		
GIGNATURE	n		<u> </u>	<u></u>	TELEPHONE	30	14-745-3652 DATE		
TITLE / Le	my Ac	FEI	IN	00 44	DE 400			5-15-07	
OWNER	_ /	, -		33-11	35400		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOR

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT. "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 5-15-07 TITLE FEIN 33-1135400 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE OWNER



VENDOR

П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

26451

Request for Quotation

DEP13911

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV

S H - P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED		TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA	F.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERM	s
04/11/		7								14.014.1.61.0.00000000
BID OPENING DATE	:	05/0	8/2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	l
LINE		QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM N	JMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT	
		OR EQ SU ST	COOLINUIPMENT CH PROJ	G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	R THE IN VENTILAT THE SUPP PURSUAN VIRGINIA R AFTER	ING PLAN LY OF AN T TO A C FOR WHI	TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	THER IALS FOR WITH TH		
	- Loro	SH FA PR SU HE	APED, D BRICATE OCESSED CH OPER ARTH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDE OTHERWIS COMBINA S, FROM OXYGEN, HER STEE	D, FORGE E SIMILA TION OF STEEL MA ELECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	, CESSED, (MORE OF ME OPEN		1 (A)
		AM OR	ERICA A	ND IN	" MEANS CLUDES AI BJECT TO	LL TERRI	TORY, CO	DATINENTA	AL E	
		WRITIN			E PURCHAS THE USE					
		EX TO HU GR CO	CEED ONE TAL CON NDRED DO EATER. F ST IS TH	TEN TRACT DLLAR OR TI IE VAI	ACH CONTI TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS LUE OF TH HE PROJEC	PERCENTWO THO O.00), W SES OF THE HE STEEL	T (.1%) USAND FI HICHEVER HIS SECT	OF THE EVE P IS ION, THE		
]	DE:	TERMINES T PRODUC	ED IN	THE PUR SPECIFING THE UND SERWISE A	IED STEE ITED STA ARE NOT I	L MATERI TES IN S REASONAB	ALS ARE	NT	
SIGNATURE		-0	` `	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	I		CEO DATE		
/les	ny-	& nev				TELETIONE S	<u>304-745-3</u>	652 BATE	5-15-07	
OWNCE	<u> </u>		FEIN	33-1	135400		ADD	RESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOV	E



Ĭİ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN <u>304-558-2157</u>

VENDOR

304-745-3652 *501151933 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS: 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASIONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 **ざー/5ー0**フ FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 33-1135400 OWNER



П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13911

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

FFIN

OWNER

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

33-1135400

TELEPHONE

304-745-3652

5-15-07

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Ш

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*501151933 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMEN SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.:DEP13911 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. NO. NO. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 5 75ー07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 33-1135400



П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***501151933** 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. SIGNATURE MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC COMPANY 5-15-07 DAITE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-745-3652 ダー/ぶー0フ TITLE FEIN 33-1135400 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Ħ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13911

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*501151933 304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
T 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FF	EIGHTTERMS
04/11/									
BID OPENING DATE		05/08/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	1
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP13911				;
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		05/08/20	07			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	NG YOUR	BID:	IS NECESSAR	,	
					304-7	<u>45 - 36</u>	5 <u>3</u>		ļ
	CONTAC	T PERS	0N (P	LEASE	PRINT C				
					_№№ ₽	Some <u>r</u>	5		
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	911 ***** TC	TAL:	
		100				:	10		
ļ									
,						į			
									, in the second
		000000000000000000000000000000000000000		- SEE SEV					
SIGNATURE Than	l	mure	<u></u>	SEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR 1	I	304-745-3652	DATE 5-15-	-07
OWN ER	()	FEII			135400		ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NO	OTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPO	NIDING T	ORFO	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDDESS	N SPACE ABOVE L	ADELED WENE	NOD!

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contractor Name: MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC Tax Pay Address: PO. BOX 308 City: West Milford State: WV Zip Code: 264 Fax No.: 304-745-3653 E-mail address: MDWAYRE	51Phone: 304-745-3652
Part B: Legal Structure	CENTILLE MALL COM
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () Other (please specify)	hip (X)LLC
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applican Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions	t/Violator System (AVS). For that option, and sign below.
I, NANCY S. SOMERS, have the express au (print name)	thority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is acto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Enform Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.	curate, complete, and up-
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from and the information in AVS for my company must be upon you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. It or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete	dated. If you select this option, Use Part D to provide missing
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date	ou select this option, you must below and complete Part D.
5-15-07 Namy Somess Date Signature	OWNER
Date Signature	Title
IMPORTANT!	

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:	MIDWAY	RECLAMATION	UC.
------------------	--------	-------------	-----

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	NANCY 5. SOMERS	Position/Title	OWNER
Address	P.O. BOX 304	Telephone #	304-745-3652
	WEST MILFORD WUZG451	% of Ownership	10002
Begin Date:	2006	Ending Date:	2007
Name		Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	
-			
Begin Date:			
Name		Position/Title	
Address _		Telephone #	
		% of Ownership	
Begin Date: _		Ending Date:	
Name	·	Position/Title	
Address		FF 1 1 1/	
_			
Begin Date:_			

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240

		Agency REQ.P.O#		
	BID BOND			
KNOW ALL MEN BY T	HESE PRESENTS That we,	AL _		117
U!				
of		, as	Principal, and	
with its princip	al office in the City of	=, = p 0.100	zed and existing under the	laws of the State of
of West Virginia as Obligee, in the	ne penal sum of	, as	Surety, are held and firmly	bound unto the State
of West Virginia as Obligee, in the well and truly to be made we join	tly and severally bind ourselve	es, our heirs, administra	alors executors, successo	the payment of which s and assigns.
The Condition of the abo	ve obligation is such that who	reas the Principal has s I herelo and made a pa	submitted to the Purchasing art hereof, to enter into a co	g Section of the ntract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE (a) If said bid shall be reje (b) If said bid shall be accorded and shall furnish any other be greement created by the acceptance and effect. It is expressly under xceed the penal amount of this obligation. The Surety, for the value recay impaired or affected by any extension in WITNESS WHEREOF, Prove caused their corporate seals to be added.	ected, or epted and the Principal shall epted and the Principal shall epted and insurance required be see of said bid, then this obligaters tood and agreed that the liagation as herein stated served, hereby stipulates and a sincipal and Surety have berevincipal and Surety have berevincipal and Surety have berevincipal.	enter into a contract in a by the bid or proposal, a ion shall be null and vo bility of the Surety for a agrees that the obligation the Obligee may accep	accordance with the bid or and shall in all other respec id, otherwise this obligation any and all claims hereund ons of said Surety and its to the such bid, and said Surety	proposal attached is perform the a shall remain in full er shall, in no event, and shall be in no does hereby
ncipal Corporate Seat	a.			
			(Name of Principal	
		Ву		
			(Must be President Vice President)	or
y Corporate Seal			(Title)	
			(Name of Surety)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PTANT A			Attorney-in-Fact	

RTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed at the seals must be affixed.

					19 6,191 # 19
/ ^	.) WV State Agency			Bid Bond	± 5.
		KNOW A	LL MEN BY TH	IESE PRESENTS	. That we, the undersigned
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")		01	(D)	(E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upp	ci as Fincipal, and	(F)	of	(C)
(C)	right corner of page #1)	(H)	, à cordor	ation prespized an	od avieria a carda a
(C)		OT MIC DIELO DI	111	With its principal a	office is all a few and
(D)		(3)	, as Suret	V. are held and fi rm	nly hound water The Dec.
(E)		02 . CSL . HE11118 . ES	ו אמצונטע	nemai exemple (/7 Z N
(F)		(3 <u></u> (1.)) for the n	avenent of which	
(G)		we long and scatte	אוס מווח מוויס אווי	es, our heirs, admi	well and muly to be made, nistrators, executors,
(H) (I)	State, Location of Surety	2000 TIND T22181	ι 5 .		
(J)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition	on of the above	obligation is such t	that whereas the Principal
(K)	City of Surety Incorporation	TITE OFFICE TO THE !	michasine Secti	OD Of the Llengton.	ant of Administration
(20)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	# ectram on propo	sai, attached her	eto and made a par	rt hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on	contract in writing for		 .	a so to ome, who g
	this line in words	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(N	1)	
(L)	Amount of bond in figures				
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work				
(N)	Day of the month	NOW THER	EFORE.		
(0)	Month	(a) If said bid	d shall be rejecte	≥d, or	
(P)	Year	(b) It said bid	i shall be accept	ed and the Princip	al shall enter into a
(Q)	Name of Corporation	סטוות מכני זוי שררחוחשוורב	אווח נחב מות מדי	oronocal attached b	
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	Ourier porters with Itts	ылансе гептител	DV the hid or area	
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	adver respects by tollill	uje apreement ci	reated by the sees	
` '	President	TIME CONFERENCE STEEL DE	וא הואע חתא וועני	DOTING Philadelia	
(T)	Title of person signing		101E221A HUUUGLGI	UUU 304 305999 1F*	
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	parery for any and all Ci	anns nereunder	Shall, in no event	exceed the penal
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	minorite of 1112 application	n as nerein state	ď	
		obligations of said Surse	Value received,	hereby stipulates a	and agrees that the
(X)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	aniversity of 2410 DRICE	ים התחם צוו נוונג ע	nali ba ma aa man i	
	Surety	any extension of time wi Surety does hereby waiv	um which the t	obligee may accep	t such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	IN WITHERS U	VHEDEOE DE ANYS	uch extension	
		hands and seals and such	of them as a	icipal and Surety h	ave hereunto set their
		hands and seals, and such	and these messes	corporations have	caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed hereto this (N) day of	and mese preser	urs to be signed by	their proper officers,
		any or	10)	, 20 <u>(P)</u>	 :
	1	Principal Corporate Seal			(0)
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		()1	(Q)
		(R)		By	of Principal)
		()			(S)
		·			be President or
				V 100	President)
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>(I)</u>
		(U)			Title
	St	rety Corporate Seal			(V)
		•		(NI2=	
				(144111	e of Surety)
-					(X)
				Attorney	
				211101116)	-111-4 00[

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AFFIDAVIT

1119

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: MIDWAY	RECLAMATION LC			
Authorized Signature:	ney Somen	Date: _	5-15-07	
No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)				



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

PΑ	Gl	Ε.	ં	Ċ	ì
		-	L		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*501151933 VENDOR

304-745-3652 MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC PO BOX 308

WEST MILFORD WV 26451 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2007 BID OPENING DATE 05/15/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT **************** ADDENDUM NO. 1 *********** ADDENDUM ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE SIGN-IN SHEET FOR THE MANDATORY PRE-BID ON 04/23/07 FOR SUMMERLEE & TREAT-MENT PHASE I PROJECT IN FAYETTE CO., WV. ALSO INCLUDED IS THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE OF 04/24/07, AND THE AGENCY CHARIF CATIONS OF CHANGES TO THE SPECS AND THE BID SCHEDULE. | PLEASE NOTE ITEM #1 MAKES REFER-ENCE TO #2 OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION'S GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME ARE EXTENDED TO MAY 15, 2007 AT 1:30 PM. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE **304-745-**3652 e14 5-15-07 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 33-1135400 OWNER

SUMMERLEE AMD TREATMENT – PHASE I REQUISTION - DEP 13911

ADDENDUM #1 4/24/07

- Item #1 Title 148 Department of Administration Purchasing Division §148-1-4 (e):
 - (e) Accept or Reject any and all bids in whole or in part;
- Item #2 Contractor shall utilize attached bid schedule dated 4/24/07:
- Items #3 Construction Specifications #5.7 change to read: Item 5.0, "Sediment Control Barrier", per lineal foot.

Construction Specifications #6.7 change to read: Item #6.0, "Revegetation", lump sum.

Construction Specifications #7.5 change to read Item 7.4. "Concrete AMD Interceptors/Splash Pads", per lump sum

Construction Specifications #7.5 change to read: Item 72, "Check Dams", per lump sum.

Construction Specifications #9.5 change to read: Item 9.0 instead of 9.1. Also, shall read "Access", per lump sum.

003

Summerlee AMD Treatment Phase I - Addendum #1 Requisition # DEP 13911

4/24/07 - Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC
Address:	P.O. BOX 308
	WEST MILFORD, WV 26451

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNII PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 12,000.00
2.0		CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 8,000.00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 4 000.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$18,000,00
5.0	1500 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	5.00	\$ 7,500,00
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 14 000,00
7.1	Lump Sum	CONCRETE AMD INTERCEPTORS/SPLASH PADS	LS	\$22,000,00
7.2	Lump Sum	CHECK DAMS	LS	\$38,000,00
7.3		CRUSHER RUN STONE	25,50	\$ 9,435.00
7.4	1380 Tons	NO. 57 STONE		\$35,190.00
9.0	Lump Sum	Access	LS	\$ 24,000,00
				\$ '
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	,	TOTAL		\$ 192,125.00

Summerlee AMD treatment Phose I

Page 1 of 2

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: UE	P 13911 Date: 4/2	3/07
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	<u>Telephone &</u> FAX Numbers
1 The Melfenre Co - Eugane A. Mekange	315-74.5t Rpinelle W/s. 2596	T: 304-438-525 2 F: 304-438-5215
2 GREN MOUNTAING DAUIDH. BOLMAN		T: <u>304 9250</u> 253 F: <u>304 925 -9236</u>
3 Pineville Paving + Excarefus Inc. Keyin Bradford	P.O. Box 1290 Pineuille UV 24814	T: <u>304-73J-83</u> 03 F: <u>304-73J-7855</u>
1 Eastern Arrow CorpiNG.	Charlton HTT. W.V.	T: 332-5527 F: 332 552C
5 M° Court & Son Const. Inc GARY Long.	2790 Centralia Rd Jutton WV 26601	T: <u>304 765-5288</u> F: <u>304 765-52</u> 93
6 Robert BANNS EAgle EXCAUATING INC.	P.O. BOX 218 Kenns WV. 25248	T: 304-372-4378 F: 304-372-4378
7 BACKES EXC. Inc. Robert Barnes	P.O. BOX 13384 Sissonville W.	T: 304-984-1725 F: 304-984-0074
8. MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC NANCY SOMERS	P.O. BOX 308 WEST MILFORD WV 26451	T: 304-745-3652 F: 304-745-3653
9. Breakanay Inc. Dong Vincent	5utton, NV 26601	T: <u>765-5317</u> F: <u>765-5389</u>
10. Carpenter Leclamation Randy Carpeter	PO. 04 13015 Sissanville 90: L NV 13015 Sissanville	T: <u>984-1115</u> F: <u>984-2770</u>
riease print or write legibly. The fax no	umber is essential to contact the attendees in ਕਿ 7 ਿੱਤੇ ਬਰਤਿਸ਼	a timely manner

Summer Lee Amp Treatment Phase I

Page <u></u> of ^고

005

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Date: 4/23/07 Request for Proposal No.: Firm & Representative Name Mailing Address Telephone & **FAX Numbers** 1 Dale The ton 10 Box 13279 Charleston T: 984 2299 That Const Co Inc WV 25360 F: 984 2334 2 ASPUALT CONTRACTOR'S WORK 5203 MODRE RO T: 304 697 2510
RICHIE BOOTON LAURIETTE UN 25535 F: 304 697 2590 3 Dirt Works levelopment 4490 Blunkenship Road Eric Sorgent / Marin Parolds Huntington, WV 25701 RS04)7. 4 Cowgirl Up Inc. PO Box 243 T: 304 739 4397
Spercer C Wooddell Simpson Wh 26435 F: 304 739 439 ______F:_____ 6. _____ T: ____ T:______

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.

MECEL VED AND

Agency	
REQ P.O# DEP	13911

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That we	e, the undersigned, <u>Midway Reclamation, LLC.</u>
of West Milford	, <u>WV</u>	, as Principal, and <u>United States Surety Company</u>
of <u>limonium</u>	,MD	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
WID with its prin	icipal office in the City of <u>Timo</u>	onium, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in	n the penal sum of <u>Five Perce</u>	ent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which
well and truly to be made, we	jointly and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the	above obligation is such that v	vhereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration	a certain bid or proposal, attac	hed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Summerlee AMD Treatme	<u>nt Phase I - DEP13911 - A</u>	ccording to Plans & Specifications
The state of the s		
NOW THERECORE		
NOW THEREFORE,	a main at at a second	
(a) If said bid shall b (b) If said bid shall b	e accepted and the Principal's	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
TICLOR BITC STREET GITTISH BITY OF	nei ponus ano insurance renn	IFEG DV IDE DIG OF Droposal and chall in all other than a to the second
	SUMPLE OF SAME OF THEO DIS N	bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full he liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of thi	s obligation as herein stated	the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the va way impaired or affected by an waive notice of any such exten	y exterision of the time within t	s and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Principal and Surety have	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate se-	als to be affixed hereunto and	these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
8th day of Ma	<u>y 2007</u>	, populario, and
Principal Corporate Seal		Midway Reclamation, LLC.
		(Name of Principal)
		By Maney Somen
		Must be President or
		Vice President)
		OWNER
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		United States Surety Company
		(Name of Surety)
		a - 11 .
		By: Men Morde
	G	regory T Gordon, WV Resident Agent/ Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

Power of Attorney Number

57599

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVev, Patricia A. Moye, Tammy M. Lloyd

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact. each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing suretyship; guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Company on the 29th day of July. 1996

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto

affixed this 19th day of July, 2005

STATE OF MARYLAND **BALTIMORE COUNTY**

SS:

On this 19th day of July. A D. 2005, before me personally came Richard E. Klein, President of the United States Surety Company, and Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly swom, said, that they, the said Richard E Klein and Carol T. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in and which executed the

foregoing Power of Attorney

My Commission expires the 1st day in December, 2008

RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relating to said business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney") All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney is subsequently revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them and unless subsequently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the Company's Chair, the President a Vice President and sealed and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July, 1996, and that this Resolution is in full force and effect

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and affect and has not been revoked